

CITY OF STEVENS POINT

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS MEETING

Monday, April 8, 2019
Police Department – 933 Michigan Avenue
Stevens Point, WI 54481

MINUTES

PRESENT: Chairperson Mayor Wiza, Director of Public Works Scott Beduhn, Comptroller/Treasurer (C/T) Corey Ladick and Tricia Church; **Alderspersons:** Tori Jennings(1st), Jeremy Slowinski(6th), Mary Kneebone(7th), Mary McComb(9th) and Shaun Morrow(11th).

ALSO PRESENT:

DIRECTORS: Tom Schrader – Parks & Recreation, Joel Lemke – Public Utilities and Transportation and Michael Ostrowski – Inspection & Development.

OTHER CITY STAFF MEMBERS: City Attorney Andrew Beveridge, City Clerk Paul Piotrowski, Fire Chief Bob Finn and Police Department Chief Marty Skibba.

ALDERPERSONS: David Shorr(2nd), Heidi Oberstadt(4th), Meleesa Johnson(5th), Cathy Dugan(8th), and Mike Phillips(10th).

OTHERS PRESENT: Brandi Makuski – Stevens Point Metro Wire, Joe Bachman – Portage County Gazette and Will Stites – 425 Bukolt Avenue.

Chairperson Mayor Wiza called to order the Board of Public Works meeting at 6:15 p.m. The meeting was held on Monday, April 8, 2019 at the Police Department located at 933 Michigan Avenue in Stevens Point.

Roll Call shows everyone present.

1. Consideration and possible action to accept the Director's Report and place it on file.

Director Beduhn had nothing to add to his report.

Aldersperson McComb asked that under the Stanley Street Improvements section mentioned in the Director's Report regarding training with the striper on lower profile areas before Stanley Street, if we could look into doing some training on the west side.

Aldersperson Morrow asked if Director Beduhn could elaborate on what a full depth joint repair is to which Director Beduhn explained that it is done on a concrete road in which the joints are the first to fail because of water and freeze and thaw. What they do is cut out the joint on each side and replace it with a narrower panel down to the base beneath.

Aldersperson Morrow asked Director Beduhn to elaborate on what is being done on Fifth Avenue and Pulaski Place Project, the Reserve Street Project and the Whiting Avenue Project to which Director Beduhn explained that Fifth Avenue and Pulaski Project will be a full reconstruct including utilities, the Reserve Street Project consists of both partial and full reconstruction. He explained that from Ellis to Oak Street we are doing a full reconstruct including utilities and from Oak to Dixon

Street we are resurfacing with curb, gutter and sidewalk. And, Whiting Avenue is a resurfacing project along with widening the road to improve safety and connect the new Schrader Trail crossing.

Aldersperson McComb moved; seconded by Aldersperson Morrow to accept the Director's Report and place it on file.

Ayes all; nays none; motion carried.

2. To award the Whiting Avenue Reconstruction Project #19-09 to Stuczynski Trucking & Excavating, Inc. in the amount not to exceed \$757,743.79.

Director Beduhn explained that we received four bids and all of them were pretty reasonable. We had estimated this project at around \$700,000 which is over what we budgeted last fall; however, we added more work to the project and we have enough to carryover from other capital spending from last year to cover it. Director Beduhn further explained that staff is asking for approval of the base bid with contingency due to a possible shortage of road base.

Aldersperson Slowinski moved to approve the Whiting Avenue Reconstruction Project 19-09 to Stuczynski Trucking & Excavating in the amount not to exceed \$757,743.79; seconded by Aldersperson Jennings.

Aldersperson Slowinski commented that it is nice to see a reputable local contractor be competitive and win the bid.

Aldersperson Slowinski asked if Stuczynski's is in agreement with the road base to which Director Beduhn stated that they are willing to work with us.

Ayes all; nays none; motion carried.

3. To accept the Ordinance Amendment in Section 9.05 regarding parking and loading zones.

Director Beduhn explained that the first part of the ordinance amendments in Section I, II, III and IV is intended to clean up conflicting ordinances. He added that additional repeals and amendments will be coming forward as we continue to clean up other conflicting ordinances.

Director Beduhn explained that another part of this ordinance amendment to repeal no parking and loading zones in the downtown area and the last part to this ordinance amendment is related to handicapped parking. One area being downtown and the other was a request from Pacelli Middle School.

Aldersperson Jennings asked Director Beduhn to explain why the handicapped parking spot downtown was selected away from the pharmacy who originally requested it to which Director Beduhn explained that it was chosen because there is an existing opening and to be compliant, the access point has to be on the passenger's side and van accessible. He added that the ADA Compliant ramp still needs to be installed.

Aldersperson Morrow moved to approve the Ordinance Amendments in Section 9.05; seconded by Aldersperson Kneebone.

Ayes all; nays none; motion carried.

4. ADJOURNMENT: Chairperson Mayor Wiza adjourned the April 8, 2019 Board of Public Works Meeting at 6:32 p.m.

BID TAB

CITY OF STEVENS POINT
WHITING AVENUE RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT #19-09
SEALED BIDS OPENED 2:00 P.M., APRIL 8, 2019

ITEM NO.	EST. QUAN.	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	Stuczynski Trucking Stevens Point, WI		A-1 Excavating Bloomer, WI		McCabe Construction Eau Claire, WI		Earth Inc. Arpin, WI	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
201.0105	9	STA	Clearing	\$ 800.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 4,500.00
201.0205	130	I.D.	Clearing	\$ 25.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 1,690.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 2,470.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,600.00
201.0205	9	STA	Grubbing	\$ 500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 3,825.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 4,500.00
201.0220	130	I.D.	Grubbing	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 37.00	\$ 4,810.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 1,560.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,600.00
203.0100	10	EACH	Removing Small Pipe Culverts	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 6,000.00
203.0200	1	L.S.	Removing Old Structure (Station 17+02)	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
204.0100	110	S.Y.	Removing Pavement	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 990.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 715.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,100.00
204.0110	930	S.Y.	Removing Asphaltic Surface	\$ 10.00	\$ 9,300.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,790.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,860.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 4,650.00
204.0150	460	L.F.	Removing Curb and Gutter	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,380.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 920.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,380.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,380.00
204.0155	252	S.Y.	Removing Concrete Sidewalk	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,520.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 1,764.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,260.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,520.00
204.0220	1	EACH	Removing Inlets	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00
204.0245	79	L.F.	Removing Storm Sewer	\$ 10.00	\$ 790.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 1,343.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,580.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,580.00
205.0100	5,885	C.Y.	Excavation Common	\$ 12.00	\$ 70,620.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 88,275.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 70,620.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 88,275.00
209.0100	300	C.Y.	Backfill Granular	\$ 10.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 5,700.00
211.0100	1	L.S.	Prepare Foundation for Asphaltic Paving (Project)	\$ 13,046.00	\$ 13,046.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00
213.0100	1	EACH	Finishing Roadway (Project) Paving (Project)	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
305.0115	120	C.Y.	Base Aggregate Dense (3/4-Inch)	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 4,560.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,800.00
305.0125	3,740	C.Y.	Base Aggregate Dense (1 1/4-Inch)	\$ 20.00	\$ 74,800.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 93,500.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 97,240.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 104,720.00
416.0160	72	S.Y.	Concrete Driveway (6-Inch)	\$ 55.00	\$ 3,960.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 4,320.00	\$ 54.00	\$ 3,888.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 3,960.00
460.6242	1,780	TON	HMA Pavment 2 MT 58-34 S (3 1/4-Inch)	\$ 69.27	\$ 123,300.60	\$ 63.00	\$ 112,140.00	\$ 63.00	\$ 112,140.00	\$ 63.50	\$ 113,030.00
460.6244	1,125	TON	HMA Pavement 4 MT 58-34 S (2-Inch)	\$ 80.97	\$ 91,091.25	\$ 74.00	\$ 83,250.00	\$ 74.00	\$ 83,250.00	\$ 74.50	\$ 83,812.50
465.0105	155	TON	Asphaltic Surface (3-Inch)	\$ 141.46	\$ 21,926.30	\$ 130.00	\$ 20,150.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 20,150.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 20,925.00
465.0315	17	S.Y.	Asphaltic Flumes	\$ 67.97	\$ 1,155.49	\$ 72.00	\$ 1,224.00	\$ 62.00	\$ 1,054.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 1,190.00
520.1012	36	EACH	Apron Endwalls for Culvert Pipe (12-Inch)	\$ 150.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 8,640.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 4,140.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 4,500.00
522.0112	73	L.F.	Culvert Pipe Reinforced Concrete (12-Inch)	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,920.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 4,380.00	\$ 34.00	\$ 2,482.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 3,504.00

BID TAB

CITY OF STEVENS POINT
WHITING AVENUE RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT #19-09
SEALED BIDS OPENED 2:00 P.M., APRIL 8, 2019

ITEM NO.	EST. QUAN.	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	Stuczynski Trucking Stevens Point, WI		A-1 Excavating Bloomer, WI		McCabe Construction Eau Claire, WI		Earth Inc. Arpin, WI	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
522.0115	50	L.F.	Culvert Pipe Reinforced Concrete Class III (15-Inch)	\$ 45.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 66.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 2,550.00
522.0124	54	L.F.	Culvert Pipe Reinforced Concrete Class III (24-Inch)	\$ 80.00	\$ 4,320.00	\$ 79.00	\$ 4,266.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 2,214.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 3,510.00
522.1012	4	EACH	Apron Endwalls for Culvert Pipe Reinforced Concrete (12-Inch)	\$ 750.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 765.00	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 505.00	\$ 2,020.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 2,200.00
522.1015	2	EACH	Apron Endwalls for Culvert Pipe Reinforced Concrete (15-Inch)	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 815.00	\$ 1,630.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,200.00
522.1024	2	EACH	Apron Endwalls for Culvert Pipe Reinforced Concrete (24-Inch)	\$ 900.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,009.00	\$ 2,018.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,600.00
530.0112	435	L.F.	Culvert Pipe Corrugated Polyethylene (12-Inch)	\$ 25.00	\$ 10,875.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 13,050.00	\$ 31.00	\$ 13,485.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 15,225.00
601.0324	460	L.F.	Concrete Curb & Gutter (24-Inch)	\$ 19.80	\$ 9,108.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 10,580.00	\$ 21.40	\$ 9,844.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 10,580.00
601.0553	51	L.F.	Concrete Curb & Gutter Type D (4-Inch Sloped 36-Inch)	\$ 33.00	\$ 1,683.00	\$ 43.00	\$ 2,193.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 1,989.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 2,091.00
602.0415	3,258	S.F.	Concrete Sidewalk (6-Inch)	\$ 6.00	\$ 19,548.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 21,177.00	\$ 5.95	\$ 19,385.10	\$ 6.25	\$ 20,362.50
602.0515	32	S.F.	Curb Ramp Detectable Warning Field Natural Patina	\$ 44.00	\$ 1,408.00	\$ 54.00	\$ 1,728.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 1,312.00
608.3012	127	L.F.	Storm Sewer Pipe Corrugated HDPE Class III-A (12-Inch)	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,810.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 4,572.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 6,350.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 4,572.00
611.0420	3	EACH	Reconstructing Manholes	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 1,674.00	\$ 5,022.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 7,500.00
611.0420	29	EACH	Adjusting Manhole Covers	\$ 350.00	\$ 10,150.00	\$ 754.00	\$ 21,866.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 26,100.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 27,550.00
625.0100	5,750	S.Y.	Topsoil	\$ 6.00	\$ 34,500.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 5,750.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 28,750.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 23,000.00
628.6505	5,750	S.Y.	Soil Stabilizer Type A	\$ 0.65	\$ 3,737.50	\$ 0.40	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 10,062.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 5,750.00
628.7005	3	EACH	Inlet Protection Type A	\$ 175.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 420.00
628.7015	9	EACH	Inlet Protection Type C	\$ 75.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 720.00
629.0205	5,750	S.Y.	Fertilizer Type A	\$ 0.03	\$ 172.50	\$ 0.10	\$ 575.00	\$ 0.65	\$ 3,737.50	\$ 0.40	\$ 2,300.00
630.0140	5,750	S.Y.	Seed Mixture No. 40	\$ 0.10	\$ 575.00	\$ 0.20	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 0.65	\$ 3,737.50	\$ 0.70	\$ 4,025.00
634.0812	4	EACH	Post Tubular Steel (2 x 2-Inch x 12-feet)	\$ 125.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 760.00
634.0814	3	EACH	Post Tubular Steel (2 x 2-Inch x 14-feet)	\$ 145.00	\$ 435.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 570.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 600.00
637.0202	40.93	S.F.	Signs Reflective Type II	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,023.25	\$ 20.00	\$ 818.60	\$ 32.00	\$ 1,309.76	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,227.90
638.2102	7	EACH	Moving Signs Type II	\$ 110.00	\$ 770.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 875.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 700.00
638.2602	6	EACH	Removing Signs Type II	\$ 40.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 300.00
638.3000	5	EACH	Removing Small Sign Supports	\$ 35.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 250.00

BID TAB

CITY OF STEVENS POINT
WHITING AVENUE RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT #19-09
SEALED BIDS OPENED 2:00 P.M., APRIL 8, 2019

ITEM NO.	EST. QUAN.	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	Stuczynski Trucking Stevens Point, WI		A-1 Excavating Bloomer, WI		McCabe Construction Eau Claire, WI		Earth Inc. Arpin, WI	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
638.4000	4	EACH	Moving Small Sign Supports	\$ 100.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 400.00
643.0100	1	L.S.	Traffic Control (Project)	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 9,926.00	\$ 9,926.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00
690.0150	438	L.F.	Sawing Asphalt	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,190.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,314.00	\$ 2.75	\$ 1,204.50	\$ 4.50	\$ 1,971.00
690.0250	102	L.F.	Sawing Concrete	\$ 7.00	\$ 714.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 612.00	\$ 3.55	\$ 362.10	\$ 9.00	\$ 918.00
801.5.1	1.00	L.S.	Fiber Optic Duct Installation	\$ 43,463.75	\$ 43,463.75	\$ 59,808.00	\$ 59,808.00	\$ 52,000.00	\$ 52,000.00	\$ 51,000.00	\$ 51,000.00
SPV.0035.03	100	C.Y.	Undercut	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12.75	\$ 1,275.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 3,500.00
SPV.0035.04	90	C.Y.	Crushed Red Granite	\$ 30.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 4,320.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 3,600.00
SPV.0045.01	14	DAY	Portable Changeable Message Boards	\$ 178.57	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 770.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 1,330.00
SPV.0060.01	5	EACH	Drain Basin (24-Inch)	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 2,768.00	\$ 13,840.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 8,750.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 11,500.00
SPV.0060.02	32	EACH	Relocate Mailboxes	\$ 300.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,200.00
SPV.0060.04	3	EACH	Adjust Hydrant and Hydrant Manhole	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,309.00	\$ 3,927.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 2,400.00
SPV.0060.04	1	EACH	Bulkhead Storm Sewer	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
SPV.0090.01	30	L.F.	Storm Sewer Pipe Perforated Corrugated HDPE (24-Inch)	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,000.00
Base Bid Total:					\$ 658,907.64		\$ 684,453.60		\$ 694,044.96		\$ 717,570.90
Base Bid with Contingency Total:					\$ 757,743.79		\$ 787,121.64		\$ 798,151.70		\$ 825,206.54

ALTERNATE BID: Subtract Contractor Supplied Base and Add City Supplied Base from Base Bid.

ITEM NO.	EST. QUAN.	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
305.0115	-120	C.Y.	Base Aggregate Dense (3/4-Inch)	\$ 30.00	\$ (3,600.00)	\$ 55.00	\$ (6,600.00)	\$ 38.00	\$ (4,560.00)	\$ 40.00	\$ (4,800.00)
SPV.0035.01	120	C.Y.	Base Aggregate Alternate (3/4-Inch)	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 3,120.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,400.00
305.0125	-3,740	C.Y.	Base Aggregate Dense (1-1/4-Inch)	\$ 25.00	\$ (93,500.00)	\$ 25.00	\$ (93,500.00)	\$ 26.00	\$ (97,240.00)	\$ 28.00	\$ (104,720.00)
SPV.0035.02	3,740	C.Y.	Base Aggregate Alternate (1-1/4-Inch)	\$ 15.00	\$ 56,100.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 37,400.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 52,360.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 48,620.00
Alternate Bid Total:					\$ (39,200.00)		\$ (57,900.00)		\$ (46,320.00)		\$ (58,500.00)
Base with Alternate Bid Total:					\$ 619,707.64		\$ 626,553.60		\$ 647,724.96		\$ 659,070.90
Base with Alternate Bid & Contingency:					\$ 712,663.79		\$ 720,536.64		\$ 744,883.70		\$ 757,931.54